響及自二零一八年一月一日起應用的新
會計政策（倘其與過往期間所應用者不
同）。

3.1 對財務報表的影響
誠如附註3.2及3.3所闡釋，本集
團於使用經修訂追溯方式採納香
港財務報告準則第9號及香港財務
報告準則第15號時通常不會重列
可比較資料。由於本集團會計政
策變動，若干重分類及調整並無
於二零一七年十二月三十一日的
資產負債表反映，惟於二零一八
年一月一日的年初資產負債表確
認。

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
中期簡明合併財務報表附註

46 YUNNAN WATER INVESTMENT CO., LIMITED 雲南水務投資股份有限公司  INTERIM Report 2018 中期報告

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)
3.1 Impact on the financial statements (Cont’d)

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each

individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes

have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals

disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The

adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

Interim condensed consolidated

balance sheet (extract)

中期簡明合併資產負債表
（摘錄）

31 December

2017

As originally

presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

1 January

2018

Restated

二零一七年
十二月

三十一日
（初始呈列）

香港
財務報告
準則第9號

香港
財務報告

準則第15號

二零一八年
一月
一日

（經重列）
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
– Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income

(“FVOCI”)

— 以公平值計量
且其變動計入其他
綜合收益的金融資產 – 4,675 – 4,675

– Available-for-sale financial assets — 可供出售金融資產 4,675 (4,675) – –

– Contract assets — 合約資產 – – 260,694 260,694

– Amounts due from customers

for contract works

— 合約工程應收客戶款項
260,694 – (260,694) –

Current assets 流動資產
– Contract assets — 合約資產 – – 405,060 405,060

– Amounts due from customers

for contract works

— 合約工程應收客戶款項
405,060 – (405,060) –

Total assets 總資產 27,096,049 – – 27,096,049

Current liabilities 流動負債
– Amounts due to customers

for contract works

— 合約工程應付客戶款項
5,023 – (5,023) –

– Trade and other payables – advances

from customers

— 貿易及其他應付款項

— 來自客戶的墊款 52,531 – (52,531) –

– Contract liabilities — 合約負債 – – 57,554 57,554

Total liabilities 總負債 20,410,100 – – 20,410,100

3. 會計政策變動（續）
3.1 對財務報表的影響（續）

下表列示就各單獨項目確認的調
整。並無載列不受有關變動影響
的項目。因此，已披露的小計及
總計不得按所列數字重新計算。
有關調整根據準則於下文詳細闡
述。

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
中期簡明合併財務報表附註

INTERIM Report 2018 中期報告  YUNNAN WATER INVESTMENT CO., LIMITED 雲南水務投資股份有限公司 47

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)
3.2 Adoption of HKFRS 9

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the

recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and

financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment

of financial assets and hedge accounting.